JBL International Page 1
May 1988
A FEW WORDS ABOUT THE JBL TRANSDUCER PARTS LIST
All JBL Professional and Consumer loudspeaker components, both current and
obsolete/discontinued, are shown.
Many loudspeakers are listed with special assembly notations. To assure proper
performance, please be sure to review the notes each time a loudspeaker is serviced.
Only the cone or diaphragm replacement kit that is listed for a particular model may be
installed in that model for in-warranty repair purposes. Substitutions of other cones or
diaphragms are considered as modifications of the product, jeopardizing future warranty
coverage.
EXPLANATION OF NOTES
Our parts kit numbering system
C*R = Cone replacement
D*R = Diaphragm replacement
The number (*) between the letters is the rated impedance of the kit: 4, 8, 16 & 32. Where
no number is shown, the kit is for a passive radiator.
Product Class Codes
|Age Type
1-Very old, not serviced A-Automotive product
or cannot be repaired to specs. B-Consumer and Professional products.
2-Discontinued over 5 years. C-Consumer/Hi-Fi product
3-Discontinued within last 5 years. O-OEM product
4-Current product. P-Professional product
Factory Service Only (*FSO*)
F1 - Products whose repair kits have been discontinued as a result of very low demand;
these products should be returned to the JBL factory for service.
F2 - Products that do not have a repair kit available because of specialized assembly
techniques which cannot be performed satisfactorily by agencies other than the factory.
F3 - Products that are not economical to repair and should be replaced instead. No repair
kits are available.
JBL International Page 2
May 1988
ASSEMBLY NOTES
A1 Bond 2 foam pads to underside of dome.
A2 Do not use foam pads supplied with kit.
A3 If very old, may require new frame assembly to use current cone kit.
A4 Original kit discontinued, kit shown is closest substitute.
A5 This model can also be repaired with K Series kit.
A6 Repair with indicated kit only.
A7 This model is not field serviceable. Return unit to factory for repair or replacement.
Units having physical damage to frame assembly will have an additional repair
charge.
A8 Do not crease diaphragm.
A9 Kit shown is correct. —
A10 Not serviced, parts are no longer available.
A11 Kit includes parts for similar models, use indicated parts only.
A12 Mount dome in inverted position.
A13 Use spacer gasket between compliance and frame.
C Center Cone
F Foam Ring
*FSO* Factory Service Only
M Moulding
MR Mass Ring
P Dome Pad
S Spider
S1 Product not serialized
TR Trim Ring
Wt Weight of the entire component, not the cone/diaphragm assembly.
JBL International Page 3
May 1988
TRANSDUCER PARTS LIST
| MODEL KIT DOME GASKET A-T NOTES |
010* *FSO* F2 - - 3-B S1 WT 2
011* *FSO* F2 - - 3-C S1 WT 2
012* *FSO* F2 - - 4 - B S1 WT 2
024 D4R024 - - 4 - B HF/SLT-1 & LT-1 WT 1
026TI *FSO* F3 - - 4 -C Replace, don't repair WT 1
033 D8R033 - - 3-C S1 WT 3
034 D8R034 - - 3-B WT 2
035TI D8R035TI - - 4 - B WT 2
044-1 D8R044-1 - - 4 -C S1 WT 3
0 4 4 D8R044 - - 3-B S1 WT 3
0 4 4 T I * D8R044TI - - 4 -C Tapped mounting holes WT 3
0 4 4 T I - 1 * D8R044TI - - 4 -C Through mounting holes WT 3
066 D8R066 - - 2-B S1 WT 3
075-022 D8R075 - - 1-0 A4 WT 6
075-105 D8R075 - - 1-0 A4 WT 6
075-105B D8R075 - - 1-0 A4 WT 6
075-105C D8R075 - - 1-0 A4 WT 6
075-105CH D8R075 - - 1-0 WT 6
075-105D D8R075 - - 1-0 A4 WT 6
075 D8R075 - - 3-C A8 WT 6